



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 65/2017

ASHISH KUMAR VERMAPetitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr. Aryan Aggarwal, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **02.04.2026**

1. None appears for the petitioner though the matter was called out twice.

2. We also note that the dispute before the Central Administrative Tribunal, from whose decision this writ petition emanates, related to recruitment pursuant to the IAS examination of 2011.

3. Accordingly, re-notify on 10 April 2026 in the Supplementary List.

4. Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to inform this Court on the said date as to whether the dispute survives for consideration any more.

5. In the event that there is no appearance on behalf of the petitioner on the next date of hearing, the Court would be inclined to



hold that the petitioner is not interested in further prosecuting the matter.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

6. Later Mr. Rakesh Kr. Singh, Adv. appeared for the petitioner and apologized for not being present when the matter was being called out.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

APRIL 2, 2026/gunn