



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 65/2017

ASHISH KUMAR VERMAPetitioner

Through: Mr Ashish Kumar Pandey, Mr
Aman Naqvi, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr. Aryan Aggarwal, Adv

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **10.04.2026**

1. We had re-notified this today as the learned Counsel for the petitioner was absent when the case was earlier called out.

2. We queried of Mr. Ashish Kumar Pandey, who appears on behalf of the petitioner today.

3. He submits on instructions that his client desires to continue with the matter. We note that the claim of the petitioner is for appointment in the Indian Revenue Services in 2013 against CSE 2011, though the claim in the writ petition earlier was for appointment to the IAS.

4. He has, thereafter, been appointed to the IDAS in 2014 and has been serving, therefore, close to 12 years as on date.



5. We wonder whether, in such circumstances any meaningful relief can be granted to the petitioner at this stage.

6. Renotify on 15 May 2026.

7. The respondents are directed to inform the Court on the next date of hearing, as to whether, the relief sought by the petitioner in the OA and thereafter before this Court can at all be granted at this point of time, especially, as to whether, there is any vacancy for the disabled category to which the petitioner belongs pertaining to CSE 2011.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

APRIL 10, 2026/AT